
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 19th November, 2019 at 2.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman)
Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Chris Brown
Karen Burgess
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
Paul Clarke
Michael Croker
Ray Dawe
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert

Mike Morgan
Roger Noel
Bob Platt
Josh Potts
Kate Rowbottom
Jack Saheid
Jim Sanson
Diana van der Klugt
Claire Vickers

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 12

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2019.
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 13 - 16

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/19/0295 - Land at Platts Roundabout, Newbridge Road, Billingshurst 17 - 62

Ward: Billingshurst
Applicant: Arunway Ltd and Forelle Estates

7. DC/19/1283 - Capons Hill Farm, Unit 3, Station Road, Cowfold 63 - 74

Wa
[...]
 Dawe, 
Josh Potts, Jim Sanson and Diana van der Klugt

PCS/29  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th August 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/30  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCS/31  ANNOUNCEMENTS

RESOLVED

That the Planning South Committee extend their condolences to Councillor van 
der Klugt following her recent bereavement.

PCS/32  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/33  DC/19/0845 - LAND AT JUNCTION OF HILL FARM LANE AND STANE 
STREET, HILL FARM LANE, CODMORE HILL, PULBOROUGH

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
change of use of land for the provision of two pitches for gypsies and travellers 
and the erection of a single storey shared day room.

The application site was located at the junction of Hill Farm Lane and Stane 
Street at Codmore Hill in Pulborough.  The site was made up of hardstanding 
with soft landscaping to the edges.  It was currently unoccupied and used for 
storage.

Pulborough Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 60 
representations objecting to the application.  Three members of the public 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (South)
17 September 2019

2

spoke in objection to the application.  One local resident raised concerns 
regarding: the speed and volume of traffic on the A29 and its impact on road 
safety; the need for a traffic survey of Hill Farm Lane, which is increasingly 
busy; and the lack of pavement opposite the site and the likelihood of verge 
parking caused by increased use.  The representative of Pulborough Parish 
Council spoke in objection to the application raising the following issues: the 
number of objections from local residents; the impact on the old village 
character of the locality; road safety and access; the Parish Council’s reasons 
for objecting, as printed in the report, including concern that the Council already 
has sufficient Gypsy and Traveller pitches. The applicant’s agent addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal.   

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: 

 Principle of development
 Design, appearance and landscape impact
 Impact on listed buildings
 Impact on neighbouring amenity
 Highways and parking considerations and implications
 Impact on trees – there was a tree preservation order in place on a   

number of trees to the southern boundary of the site
 Ecology considerations
 The development’s relationship with the existing established 

settlement of Codmore Hill.
 The Council could not currently meet the identified unmet gypsy 

and traveller accommodation need or future need in accordance 
with policies 21, 22 and 23 of the HDPF.

 The Planning Officer believed the site was sustainable and 
recommended it for approval

Members concluded that there was a need for gypsy and traveller 
accommodation in the district, that the location and impacts of the proposal 
were acceptable, and that there were no planning grounds for objecting to the 
application.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/ 19/0845 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with the condition 8 to be agreed in 
consultation with local members.

PCS/34  DC/18/2739 - HEATHENTHORN FARM NORTH, HENFIELD ROAD, 
ALBOURNE

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of an existing farm building and the erection of a single storey 
three bedroom dwelling.

Page 8



Planning Committee (South)
17 September 2019

3

3

The application site was located at Heathenthorn Farm North, Henfield Road, 
Albourne. The application site was in open countryside, but comprised a group 
of farm, equestrian and residential dwellings that formerly fell under one 
agricultural property: Heathenthorn Farm. This farm had since been split into 
different functions and land holdings. 

Woodmancote Parish Council raised no objections subject to conditions.

There were no other representations. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: 

 Principle of development
 Design and appearance
 Amenity impacts
 Ecology impacts
 Highways impacts

Members also noted the existing permission to convert the agricultural building 
on the site to a dwelling.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/ 18/2739 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported.

PCS/35  SDNP/19/03041/FUL - BESLEY FARM, RIVER LANE, WATERSFIELD

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of two agricultural steel frame portal barns that would measure 18m 
in length, 9m in depth and incorporate dual-pitched roofs erected to an overall 
height of 6.8m and eave height of 5.5m. 

Planning permission was additionally sought for the creation of an associated 
area of concrete hardstanding and access leading onto River Lane.

The application site was located approximately 100m south-east of the defined 
settlement boundary of Watersfield and 120m south-east of the closest dwelling 
of ‘Silver Birches’. The site was non-contiguous with the historic farmyard for 
Besley farm, approximately 180m from the site and adjacent to the settlement 
boundary.  The area in question was within the Dark Sky Core (Zone E0) 
classified as an area with significant sensitivity to light pollution. 

The application site itself comprised open farmland bounded by hedgerows to 
the south-west and north-east with access onto River Lane. 

No comments were received from Coldwaltham Parish Council.  There had 
been no other representations received.

Page 9



Planning Committee (South)
17 September 2019

4

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indic
[...]
plication 
Permitted

Application 
Refused

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Angela Moore Tel: 01403 215288

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 19th November 2019

DEVELOPMENT:

Hybrid application for the erection of petrol filling station with convenience 
store and sandwich bar, car wash, jet wash and car parking; motorcycle 
showroom and workshop with associated car parking; outline planning 
permission for flexible employment space (B1b/B1c/B2/B8) totalling 
4,627sqm with associated car parking and circulation space (scale, 
landscaping and appearance reserved); new access to the site from A272 
and pedestrian link to footbridge over A29.

SITE: Land at Platts Roundabout Newbridge Road Billingshurst West Sussex    

WARD: Billingshurst

APPLICATION: DC/19/0295

APPLICANT: Name: Arunway Ltd and Forelle Estates   Address: C/O Agent       

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: (1) The application represents a departure from 
the development plan;

(2) By request of Local Ward Members;

(3) More than eight persons in different 
households have made written representations 
raising material planning considerations that are 
inconsistent with the recommendation of the 
Head of Development.

RECOMMENDATION: To delegate authority to the Head of Development to grant planning 
permission subject to appropriate conditions and the completion of a s106 
legal agreement to secure a Highways Works Scheme and a Stage 2 and 
3 Road Safety Audit; as well as a covenant to require the Phase 2 
Employment Units to be offered to existing businesses within the District 
for a 12 month period.  

In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three months 
of the decision of this Committee, the Director of Place be authorised to 
refuse permission on the grounds of failure to secure the obligations 
necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms.

Page 17

Agenda Item
[...]
y Planning Act and NPPF Paragraphs 2 and 47, the material considerations 
presented in this case, on balance, justify a departure from the adopted development plan. 
Officers therefore recommend to Members that the application is approved, subject to the 
completion of a legal agreement and appropriate conditions as suggested below.

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)

Horsham District Council has adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule which took effect on 1st October 2017.

It is considered that this development constitutes CIL liable development.  At the time 
of drafting this report the proposal involves the following:

Use Description Proposed Existing Net Gain
Large Format Retail 348 0 348

Total Gain
Total Demolition 0

Please note that exemptions and/or reliefs may be applied for up until the commencement 
of a chargeable development.

Page 45



In the event that planning permission is granted, a CIL Liability Notice will be issued 
thereafter.  CIL payments are payable on commencement of development.

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 To delegate authority to the Head of Development to grant planning permission subject to 
appropriate conditions and the completion of a s106 legal agreement to secure a Highways 
Works Scheme, and a covenant to require the Phase 2 Employment Units to be offered to 
existing businesses within the District for a 12 month period.  

In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three months of the decision 
of this committee, the Director of Place be authorised to refuse permission on the grounds 
of failure to secure the Obligations necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms.

Conditions

1. List of approved plans

2. Regulatory (Time) Condition: The development of Phase 1 of the development hereby 
permitted as shown on the submitted Phasing Plan [WYG-A101561-01A], shall be begun 
before the expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To ensure the ear
[...]
lding which would extend the entire length 
of the site with groupings of parking spaces located adjacent to the access driveway. The 
combination of the scale of the apartment building, extension to the existing building and 
associated vehicular and parking infrastructure to serve the proposed 9 additional 
apartments would create a cramped form of development which would significantly reduce 
the spacing around the existing building, Rambledown House. 

The amended plans submitted have sought to increase the spacing around the existing 
building and proposed apartment building by re-aligning and reducing the width of the 
access driveway and reducing the scale of part of the new apartment building. However, 
these would provide relatively minor changes to the overall spacing and layout of the 
proposed development, which is considered to appear cramped in comparison to the 
character and spaciousness of the nearby surrounding housing.

The proposed apartment building would comprise a substantial building that would 
comprise 8 apartments and a footprint of 426sq.m. The scale, massing and design of the 
proposed building comprises that of an substantial apartment building which does not 
reflect the proportions of a large detached dwelling set within spacious surroundings which 
typically characterises the area. It is acknowledged that the submitted amended plans have 
sought to address Officers concerns in this respect, by staggering the western part of the 
apartment building back from the larger part of the building so that it appears as a smaller 
addition to a large dwelling when viewed from Common Hill. It is noted that features of the 
building’s built form reflects that of a rural vernacular and improvements have been made 
to break up the massing of the building. It is however, considered that the new apartment 
building would still incorporate a considerable scale, bulk and mass, which would not 
reflect the distinctive semi-rural spacious character of r
[...]
tionary working practices and habitat 
enhancements relating to bats. The Council’s Ecological Consultant has confirmed the 
submitted Ecological Assessments provide certainty of likely impacts on protected species 
and with appropriate mitigation measures, the development can be made acceptable.

The Ecological Appraisal recommend a number of mitigation and enhancement measures 
which have been incorporated within the proposed development scheme. A wildlife pond is 
proposed within the western part of the site which would feature native aquatic and 
marginal planting. The proposal includes soft landscaping chosen to attract birds and 
insects and the measures proposed for bird boxes, bat boxes, bee bricks and wood piles, 
are aimed at enhancing ecology and biodiversity on the site. The biodiversity 
enhancements would therefore deliver a measurable net gain for biodiversity. 

Conclusion 

The proposed development is in a sustainable location and would provide 9 additional 2 
bedroom apartments on the site capable for local people to downsize to from larger 
detached dwellings which currently dominate the settlement. This would contribute to 
meeting an identified local housing need within the Parish, and needs to be considered 
carefully within the planning balance in particular relation to the retention of the unique 
character and local distinctiveness of West Chiltington Common. It is though noted that the 
applicants have not offered to secure these apartments for local occupiers in the first 
instance therefore any weigh to be attributed to this benefit is limited. 

Notwithstanding this benefit, the combination of the scale of the apartment building, 
extension to the existing building, vehicular driveway and parking infrastructure to serve the 
proposed 9 additional apartments would create a cramped layout and form of development 
which would significantly reduce the spacing around the existing and proposed buildings 
within the site. The proposed development would not reflect the distinctive semi-rural 
spacious character of residential development within the area of West Chiltington Common. 
The creation of the 9 additional apartments, a new access driveway and 16 formal parking 
spaces would also generate a considerable increase in general activity and vehicular 
movements in a currently quiet and tranquil garden environment. It is considered that this 
would create a harmful degree of activity and noise disturbance to the neighbouring 
properties that surround the site. 

Whilst it is appreciated that amendments have been made to the scheme which seek to 
address the issues raised by Officers, it is not considered that in this instance that the 
revisions overcome the harm caused to neighbouring amenity, the character and 

Page 85



appearance of the area, and the conflict with policies 32 and 33 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework.  

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)

Horsham District Council has adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule which took effect on 1st October 2017.

It is considered that this development constitutes CIL liable development.  At the time 
of drafting this report the proposal involves the following:

Use Description Proposed Existing Net Gain
905 525 380

Total Gain
Total Demolition

Please note that exemptions and/or reliefs may be applied for up until the commencement 
of a chargeable development.

In the event that planning permission is granted, a CIL Liability Notice will be issued 
thereafter.  CIL payments are payable on commencement of development.

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 To refuse planning permission for the following reasons:

1. The combination of the scale of the apartment building, extension to the existing 
building, vehicular driveway and parking infrastructure to serve the proposed 9 
additional apartments would create a cramped layout and form of development which 
would significantly reduce the spacing around the existing and proposed buildings 
within the site. The proposed development would not reflect the distinctive semi-rural 
spacious character of residential development within the area of West Chiltington 
Common and would conflict with policies 32 and 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015). 

2. The proposal would create a considerable increase in general noise activity and 
vehicular movements in a currently quiet and tranquil backland garden environment. 
This would cause a harmful and unacceptable degree of noise disturbance to the 
neighbouring properties that surround the site and would conflict with policy 33 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

Background Papers: DC/19/1226

Page 86



6

3 1

4

5

LB

18.0m

L
A

N
E

Court

Little

Corner

Lukut

RAMBLEDOWN

La Casita

CHILTINGTON CLOSE

Garden Wood

Summerley

Silver Trees

Swallows

Coromandel

Crossways

Rambledown

Island House

Tanglin
Netherwood

Sandalwood Oaktree Cottage

Heronscroft
Southward

Willowdown

Chiltington Place

Fern Cottage

LANE

House

Rambles

R
A

M
B

L
E

D
O

W
N

Glenmore

E
l S

u
b

 S
ta

Hideaway

Rambledown

Little Melody

Well Oaks

Amington

Little

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/19/1226

 

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

08/11/2019

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Nicola Pettifer Tel: 01403 215238

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 19th November 2019

DEVELOPMENT: Erection of an agricultural workers dwelling.

SITE: Ryecroft Nursery Fryern Road Storrington West Sussex    

WARD: Storrington and Washington

APPLICA
[...]
n Road, Storrington
	A09 - DC.18.2402

	10 DC/19/0591 - Land at Wiltshire Farm, Pickhurst Lane, Codmore Hill, Pulborough
	A10 - DC.19.0591

	11 DC/19/0209 - Mare Meadow, West Mare Lane, Pulborough
	A11) Appendix for DC-19-0209
	A11 - DC.19.0209




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (South)
19 NOVEMBER 2019

Present: Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman), Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, 
Michael Croker, Ray Dawe, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan, 
Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Josh Potts, Jack Saheid, Jim Sanson, 
Diana van der Klugt and Claire Vickers

Apologies: Councillors: Chris Brown, Karen Burgess and Kate Rowbottom

PCS/37  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 September were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/38  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/19/0295 – Councillor Nigel Jupp declared a personal interest in this item. 

DC/19/1226 – The Chairman of the Committee advised that the owner of the 
application site was closely involved in the selection of Conservative party 
District and County candidates in one part of the constituency.  

The following Councillors declared a prejudicial interest because of this 
close association:  John Blackall, Phillip Circus, Paul Clarke, Ray Dawe, 
Brian Donnelly, Roger Noel, Jack Saheid, Jim Sanson and Diana van der 
Klugt.

The following Councillors declared a personal interest because they were 
acquainted with the owner of the application site: Jonathan Chowen, Nigel 
Jupp, Lynn Lambert, Tim Lloyd, Josh Potts and Claire Vickers.

PCS/39  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/40  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.



Planning Committee (South)
19 November 2019

2

PCS/41  DC/19/0295 - LAND AT PLATTS ROUNDABOUT, NEWBRIDGE ROAD, 
BILLINGSHURST

The Head of Development reported that this hybrid application sought 
permission for the erection of a petrol station with convenience store and 
sandwich bar, car wash and parking, and a motorcycle showroom and 
workshop. It also sought outline planning permission for a flexible employment 
space with car parking and new access to the site from the A272 and a 
pedestrian link to the footbridge over the A29.

The site was located west of Billingshurst, outside the built-up area, and was 
bounded by the A29 to the east, the A272 to the north, and Newbridge Road to 
the south.  Platts Roundabout was to the northeast of the site.  A WSCC 
Household Waste Recycling facility and the Jubilee Fields Sports Pitches were 
opposite the site.  The site comprised part of a field currently in agricultural use.

Billingshurst Parish Council supported the application.  Chichester District 
Council raised no objection to the proposals.  In response to the initial 
consultation, there had been 20 representations objecting to the application, 34 
in support and two commenting on the proposal.  In response to further 
consultation on revised plans, eight objections and one letter of support had 
been received. The Local Members had raised concerns regarding the height of 
the commercial units, and circulation space and parking provision.  Two 
members of the public spoke in objection to the application and one member of 
the public spoke in support of it.  The Applicant’s agent also spoke in support of 
the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; assessment of need; retail impact; landscape impact; highways 
impact; and layout, appearance and amenity.

Members noted the sustainable location, in close proximity to the village, and 
the employment benefits of the scheme.  Having weighed these against 
concerns regarding road safety, noise and impact on visual amenity, Members 
concluded that the proposal was acceptable.  

In response to comments from the Committee, it was agreed that Conditions 16 
and 43, as printed in the report, be amended to include reference to a minimum 
number of EV charging points. It was also agreed that the footpath link along 
the eastern boundary should include provision for cyclists and that Condition 45 
be amended accordingly.  

RESOLVED

(i) That a legal agreement be entered into to secure a Highways Works 
Scheme, and a covenant to require the Phase 2 Employment Units 



Planning Committee (South)
19 November 2019

3

3

to be offered to existing businesses within the District for a 12 month 
period.

(ii) That subject to (i) above, planning application DC/19/0295 be 
determined by the Head of Development with a view to approval, 
subject to appropriate conditions.

 
(iii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three 

months of the decision of the committee, the Director of Place be 
authorised to refuse permission on the grounds of failure to secure 
the Obligations necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms. 

PCS/42  DC/19/1283 - CAPONS HILL FARM, UNIT 3, STATION ROAD, COWFOLD

The Head of Development reported that this retrospective application sought 
permission for the change of use of an existing building to a club for teaching 
various martial arts.

The application site comprised a single unit within a small rural industrial / 
agricultural estate approximately 330 metres west of the built up area of 
Cowfold.  Access was from a track to the north side of Station Road (A272).

An addendum had been circulated to Members summarising an objection from 
the Parish Council received after publication of the report. Their concerns 
included access and egress onto the A272, light pollution and onsite parking 
control.  The addendum also addressed the Parish Council’s concerns relating 
to the refused planning application CF/40/92 on the same site.

There had been 19 representations objecting to the application, and 111 letters 
of support had been received.  Three members of the public spoke in objection 
to the application.  The applicant and two members of the public spoke in 
support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were the principle of 
development, design and appearance, amenity impacts and highways impacts.

Members noted that the change of use would not result in a material change in 
the level of activity on the site.  In response to concerns regarding unacceptable 
levels of activity, it was agreed that Condition 2 be amended to limit the scale 
and number of any events held at the site.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/1283 be approved subject to the 
conditions as reported, with an amendment to Condition 2 regarding a 
Noise Management Plan, to include measures to manage the number and 
impact of events.



Planning Committee (South)
19 November 2019

4

PCS/43  DC/19/1226 - RAMBLEDOWN HOUSE, COMMON HILL, WEST 
CHILTINGTON

The Chairman of the Committee, along with those Councillors who had 
declared a prejudicial interest, left the room and the Vice Chairman of the 
Committee chaired the meeting during the determination of this item.  

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a two-storey building to provide eight apartments as well as the 
erection of an extension to the existing building to create an additional dwelling. 
It also sought a new access from Common Hill and 16 parking spaces. 

The application site was located on the western side of Common Hill.  It sloped 
from north to south with a difference of around three metres across the site.  A 
large building known as Rambledown House was close to the northern 
boundary with a large shared garden to the south.

Since publication of the report the Council’s Landscape Architect had updated 
her comments, concluding that the revised plans as presented at the meeting 
would not adversely affect the character of the area in terms of landscape 
impact, and that it was of a scale that would not look out of place.  She also 
considered the proposed amenity space to be suitable.  

The presenting officer clarified that there was no planning requirement for 
proposed market housing within the built up area boundary to be allocated for 
local need, and therefore the statement within the report that the proposal did 
not include a mechanism for local housing did not mean that the applicant was 
at fault.  

The Parish Council supported the application.  There had been 20 
representations objecting to the application and 37 in support, and two 
commenting on the proposal.  

Since publication of the report, a further two letters of objection repeating 
previous objections had been received.  One further letter had also been 
received expressing concern that the drainage strategy needed to ensure water 
does not drain onto other properties.  

Two members of the public spoke in objection to the application.  The owner of 
Rambledown House, the applicant and the applicant’s agent all spoke in 
support of the proposal.  A representative of the Parish Council also spoke in 
support of it.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; housing need; design, layout and appearance; amenity impact; 
highways; and landscape and trees.



Planning Committee (South)
19 November 2019

5

5

Members concluded that, whilst the principle of development on the site was 
acceptable and the proposal provided a housing benefit, the quantum of 
development on the site would create a cramped layout and lead to 
unacceptable noise and disturbance, in particular for neighbouring residents in 
the vicinity of the parking area.

RESOLVED 

That planning application DC/19/1226 be refused for the following 
reasons:

01 The combination of the scale of the apartment building, extension to 
the existing building, vehicular driveway and parking infrastructure to 
serve the proposed 9 additional apartments would create a cramped 
layout and form of development which would significantly reduce the 
spacing around the existing and proposed buildings within the site. 
The proposed development would not reflect the distinctive semi-rural 
spacious character of residential development within the area of West 
Chiltington Common and would conflict with policies 32 and 33 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

02 The proposal would create a considerable increase in general noise 
activity and vehicular movements in a currently quiet and tranquil 
backland garden environment. This would cause a harmful and 
unacceptable degree of noise disturbance to the neighbouring 
properties that surround the site and would conflict with policy 33 of 
the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

PCS/44  DC18/2402 - RYECROFT NURSERY, FRYERN ROAD, STORRINGTON

Item withdrawn from the agenda.

PCS/45  DC/19/0591 - LAND AT WILTSHIRE FARM, PICKHURST LANE, CODMORE 
HILL, PULBOROUGH

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of an agricultural building and the erection of a detached dwelling 
with associated access and landscaping.

The application site was located to the west of Stane Street (A29) in the rural 
countryside with sporadic development within the surrounding area.  The 
agricultural building on site benefitted from Prior Approval for conversion to a 
residential dwelling, granted under permission DC/17/0963.  The principle of the 
creation of a dwelling on this site had therefore been established.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been two 
representations objecting to the application and one in support.  Two members 
of the public spoke in support of the application.  A representative of the Parish 
Council spoke in objection to the proposal.



Planning Committee (South)
19 November 2019

6

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were the principle of 
development and the fallback position, character and appearance, impact on 
neighbouring amenity, highways impacts of the proposal and ecology 
considerations.

Members discussed the proposal in the context of the existing Prior Approval 
for conversion of the barn and noted that permitted development rights would 
be removed under Condition 15 and that other conditions applied would be able 
to better control the impact of the development.  Members concluded that the 
design and setting of the proposal were acceptable.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0591 be approved subject to the 
conditions as reported.

PCS/46  DC/19/0209 - MARE MEADOW, WEST MARE LANE, PULBOROUGH

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
change of use of existing building from ancillary accommodation to residential 
dwelling.  It had been considered by the Committee in July when Members 
resolved to defer the application to allow further consideration of the safety of 
the junction of Batts Lane with Mare Hill Road (Minute No. PSC/19 (16.07.19) 
refers).

Members were referred to the previous report, which contained details of the 
application site, relevant policies, planning history, the outcome of consultations 
and a planning assessment of the proposal. 

A further ten objections, from eight households, had been received since the 
application had been deferred by the Committee.  One member of the public 
and a representative of the Parish Council both spoke in objection to the 
application.  The applicant’s agent spoke in support of the proposal.

Members discussed the Highway Authority’s comments arising from the site 
visit and considered the limited extent to which the change from ancillary use to 
a separate dwelling might have on the number of traffic movements.  

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0209 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported.

The meeting closed at 5.20 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm



Planning Committee (South)
19 November 2019

7

7

CHAIRMAN


